
http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/
http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/


 

  

 





 

  

 

 





 

  

 



Contents  



1 Apologies  

2 Leave of absence 

3 Conflict of Inter est  

4 Public Forum 

5 Extraordi nar y/Urgent Items  

6 Confirmati on of Minutes  

http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/


Minutes of Ohai Rail way Fund Subcommittee 31/10/2018 





 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 
 

 
7.1 Financi al Report to 28 Febr uar y 2019 

☐ ☐ ☒

Financial Report 

1 This report provides a summary of the Ohai Railway Fund’s financial performance and position as 
at 28 February 2019. 

2 Interest income on the fund for the full financial year is currently projected at $60,710 (3.26%) 
based on the average Reserve Bank of New Zealand (RBNZ) six month term deposit rate for the 
12 months prior to 28 February 2019. Actual interest at year end will be allocated based on the 
average RBNZ six month term deposit rate for the 12 months prior to 30 June 2019. There is a 
risk that the actual interest rate may differ from what is forecast (and consequently paid out as 
grants), however in the event that there is a shortfall, the Committee has sufficient reserve funds 
available to fund such a deficit. 

3 For 2018/2019 year budgeted funds available to be allocated for grants is $55,000, however eight 
grants totalling $8,050 were awarded in the October 2018 allocation round. Of these grants, only 
one remains to be uplifted at the date of this report. This leaves $46,950 available for Round two 
allocations. If additional funds are required for Round two, there is an estimated additional $2,399 
from forecast interest, as well as reserve funds as noted below. 

4 Council staff regularly follow up funds that have not been uplifted within a timely manner, in order 
to minimise current liabilities. St Patricks School is in the process of providing some additional 
information.  Council staff have been unable to contact Ms Adams and will be seeking direction 
from the committee as to the next steps. 

5 If grants and expenditure are incurred as forecast this year, the forecast reserve fund at 30 June 
2019 would be approximately $1,893,046 (30 June 2018 actual: $1,890,647).  

 

 

  



 
 

 

 

Note

Actual  Feb 

2019

Forecast June 

2019

Budget 

June 2019

Actual June 

2018

Revenue

Actual Interest - - -                   59,737        

Projected Interest for the year ended 30 June 2019 1 60,710        60,710              57,994        -                   

60,710        60,710              59,737        

Expenditure

Advertising -                   947                    947              560              

Meeting Expenses 1,200          1,800                763              1,350           

Catering Expenses 304              564                    74                297              

Grants 2, 3 8,050          55,000              55,000        27,720        

9,554          58,311              56,784        29,928        

Net Surplus/(Deficit) 51,156        2,399                1,210          29,809        

Actual  Feb 

2019

Forecast June 

2019

Budget 

June 2019

Actual June 

2018

Equity at the Start of the Period 1,890,647   1,890,647         1,890,647   1,860,838   

Net Surplus/(Deficit) 51,156        2,399                1,210          29,809        

Equity at the End of the Period 1,941,803   1,893,046         1,891,857   1,890,647   

Note

Actual  Feb 

2019

Forecast June 

2019

Budget 

June 2019

Actual June 

2018

Equity Available 1,941,803   1,893,046 1,891,857   1,890,647   

Current Assets

Southland District Council Ohai Railway Fund (held in reserve) 1,945,073   1,893,046 1,891,857   1,890,997   

Less Current Liability

Accrued Grants 2, 3 3,270          -                         -                   350              

SDC Reserve Account 1,941,803   1,893,046         1,891,857   1,890,647   

Ohai Railway Fund Sub Committee

Statement of Financial Performance

For the Period 1 July 2018 to 28 Feburary 2019

Statement of Changes in Equity 
As at 28 February 2019

Statement of Financial Position

As at 28 February 2019



Ohai Railway Fund Subcommittee 

12 April 2019 
 

 

 

7.1 Financial Report to 28 February 2019 Page 17 

 

  

1. Interest Earned

Projected 

June 2019

Actual June 

2018June 2019

Current Weighted Average Interest Rate 3.26% 3.29%

2. Prior Year Commitments

Committed Uplifted 17/18 Balance

November 2017

Nightcaps CDA 620          620                    -                   

Nightcaps Medical Trust 1,400       1,400                 -                   

Nightcaps Playcentre Group 1,750       1,750                 -                   

Andre Le Lievre 1,000       1,000                 -                   

Bradley McMaster 1,000       1,000                 -                   

Larissa Beck 1,000       1,000                 -                   

Nicola Jayne Reid 1,000       1,000                 -                   

Regan Andrew Laidlaw 700          700                    -                   

Rebecca Sarah Adams 1,500       1,500                 -                   

Charlotte Emma Villa Adams 350          -                         350              

-                   

April 2018 -                   

Takitimu Community Development Committee 5,000       5,000                 -                   

Takitimu District Pool 7,200       7,200                 -                   

Nicole Adams 1,500       1,500                 -                   

Jessica Ballantyne 1,000       1,000                 -                   

Jaydin Keen 1,000       1,000                 -                   

Dylan Moore 1,000       1,000                 -                   

Karen Reid 700          700                    -                   

27,720     -  27,370              350              

3. Current Year Commitments Committed Uplifted 18/19 Balance

October 2018

Epilepsy Association of New Zealand 650          650                    -                   

Nightcaps Community Development Area Subcommittee 1,400       1,400                 -                   

Southland Life Education Community Trust 2,500       2,500                 -                   

St Patricks School, Nightcaps 2,920       -                         2,920          

Grace Church 1,500       1,500                 -                   

Benjamin John Mcmaster 500          500                    -                   

Joshua James Milne 500          500                    -                   

Georgia Elizabeth Stevens 1,000       1,000                 -                   

10,970     8,050                 2,920          

Projected interest to 30 June 2019 is $60,710. This projection is based on the average RBNZ six month term deposit rate for the 12 months ended 28 February 2019.

Interest rate paid to 30 June 2018 was been calculated at 3.29%. This is based on the average RBNZ six month term deposit rate for the 12 months ended 30 June 

2018.

All Reserve Funds (including O.R.B. monies) are pooled together for investment purposes. At the end of each financial year Council allocates interest to each separate 

fund, based on the average balance.

The following list shows all grants allocated or written off in the prior financial year (2017/2018). 

For the Period 1 July 2018 to 28 Feburary 2019

Notes to the Accounts

Ohai Railway Fund Sub Committee



 
 

 
Recommendati on 

 

 



7.2 Tertiar y Applicati on Summar y - March 2019 

☒ ☐ ☐

1 The purpose of the report is for the Ohai Railway Fund Subcommittee to consider applications 
from 2 individuals seeking grants to assist with tertiary study.  The subcommittee is requested to 
consider the applications and direct accordingly. 

2 The subcommittee is directed to sections 12 to 14 of the Ohai Railway Fund Subcommittee 
Terms of Reference approved by Council on 16 November 2016 and amended 6 September 2017 
which sets out the criteria for individual applications. 

3 A summary of the individual applications is attached for member’s information.  

4 A copy of applicants supporting information is also attached to the report.  

Recommendati on 



5 The purpose of the Ohai Railway Fund is to provide grant(s) for the benefit of the residents of 
the former Ohai Railway Board area.  

6 The Ohai Railway Fund Subcommittee has the discretion to change the level of grants allocated 
annually. 

7 The background paper for the creation of the Ohai Railway Fund Subcommittee is the Local 
Government Commission Determination on the former Ohai Railway Board 1993. 

8 The Local Government Commission amended the scheme in 1993 following the sale of assets of 
the former Ohai Railway Board. 

9 The Ohai Railway Fund Subcommittee, is a subcommittee of Southland District Council, and will 
be subject to Southland District Council’s Code of Conduct. 

10 It is disappointing that so few tertiary applications were received. It is suggested a more targeted 
approach to promotion be made for the next funding round in September 2019. 

11 Aligns with Southland District Council’s Ohai Railway Fund Terms of Reference approved by 
Council on 16 November 2016 and amended 6 September 2017. 

12 Provides an opportunity for residents within the defined area of the former Ohai Railway Board 
to apply for grant monies to assist with tertiary studies. 

13 Costs relating to Ohai Railway Fund grants are budgeted for annually. 

14 This process meets the current Southland District Council Terms of Reference relating to the 
Ohai Railway Fund Subcommittee. 

15 The options for consideration are to either approve the grant or decline the application. 



 consider applications and award monies in 
accordance with the Terms of Reference. 

 n/a 

 n/a  no funds awarded and the applicant could 
be hindered by lack of financial support. 

16 Not considered to be significant. 

17 Option 1 - agrees to grant the September 2019 tertiary applications in accordance with the Terms 
of Reference. 

18 Advise successful applicants of their application. 

⇩
⇩
⇩



Ohai R ailway Fund Ter tiar y Application Summar y 



Supporti ng papers -  Grace Cochrane 













Supporti ng papers -  Kirsty Knars ton 













7.3 Organisati on Applicati on Summar y - March 2019 

☒ ☐ ☐

1 The purpose of the report is for the subcommittee to consider applications from four 
organisations, seeking grants to assist with community projects and it is requested the 
subcommittee consider the applications and direct accordingly. 

2 The applications to be considered include the following: 
1) Hospice Southland Charitable Trust 
2) Ohai Nightcaps Lions Club 
3) Takitimu Community Development Committee 
4) Takitimu Primary School 

 

Hospice Southland Charitable Trust 

3 The Hospice Southland Charitable Trust wishes to apply for funding in the amount of $10,000 to 
assist toward the costs relating to providing specialist palliative care services to the Ohai and 
Nightcaps communities. 

4 Hospice Southland receives approximately 48% of its funding from Government.  This leaves a 
shortfall of $2.4 million that needs to be raised this year to keep services free of charge. 

5 The Ohai and Nightcaps communities will continue to receive full access to specialist palliative 
care services provided by the Hospice free of charge and ideally in the patients setting of choice. 

6 The estimated cost of the project is $10,000 based on home visits x37 ($5,920) and clinical 
assessments x114 ($5,700). 

7 The voluntary effort from the community included 300 volunteers providing more than 35,124 
hours in 2017-2018. 

8 Copies of the financial information relating to the Hospice Charitable Trust are attached to this 
report for Members information. 

Ohai Nightcaps Lions Club 

9 The Ohai Nightcaps Lions Club wishes to apply for funding in the amount of $5,500 to assist 
toward the costs of repairing and displaying an historic Duncan 4-wheel Farmers Wagon in 
Nightcaps. 

10 The funding is required to create a display to promote the identity of the town which has a rich 
farming and mining history and will compliment other displays already in the township. 

11 The total cost of the project is $18,285.00 with the contribution from other funding agencies 
including the Lions Club being $12,785. 

 



Takitimu Community Development Committee 

 
12 The Takitimu Community Development Committee wishes to apply for funding in the amount 

of $13,737.47 to install double glazed windows and doors at the Community Worker’s office in 
Ohai. 

13 The funding is required to ensure the continued support from the community worker and a 
warm safe office in the area. 

14 The total project cost is $13,737.47 with the amount requested being $13,737.47. 

Takitimu Primary School 

15 Takitimu Primary School is applying for $4,000 to assist with the cost of subsidising two upcoming 
school camps. 

16 The year 5/6 student camp will be at Pounawea and the year 7/8 school camp will be at Camp 
Columba in Pukerau.  47 students are expected to participate in a range of activities including 
abseiling, kayaking and high ropes. 

17 Funding to necessary to ensure that no families are disadvantaged by costs; further, it will ensure 
every student is given the same opportunity to challenges themselves and see the world. 

18 The students will participate in a range of aimed at building confidence, self-esteem and leadership 
skills.  For many, it is an opportunity to gain life experiences that they will never get elsewhere. 

19 The total cost of the project is $16,985.40 with the contribution from the Takitimu Primary School 
being $6,235.00. 

20 Copies of the organisational applications are attached to this report. 

Recommendati on 





21 The purpose of the Ohai Railway Fund is to provide grant(s) for the benefit of the residents of 
the former Ohai Railway Board Area.  

22 The Ohai Railway Fund Subcommittee has the discretion to change the level of grants allocated 
annually. 

23 The Background Paper for the creation of the Ohai Railway Fund Subcommittee is the Local 
Government Commission Determination on the former Ohai Railway Board 1993. 

24 The Local Government Commission amended the scheme in 1993 following the sale of assets of 
the former Ohai Railway Board. 

25 The Ohai Railway Fund Subcommittee, is a Subcommittee of Southland District Council, and 
will be subject to Southland District Council’s Code of Conduct. 

26 It is disappointing that so few applications to the Organisation fund.   It is suggested a more 
targeted approach to promotion be made for the next funding round September 2019. 

27 Aligns with the Southland District Council’s Ohai Railway Fund Terms of Reference approved 
by Council on 16 November 2016 and amended 6 September 2017. 

28 Provides an opportunity for organisations within the defined area of the former Ohai Railway 
Board to apply for grant monies to assist with projects. 

29 Costs relating to Ohai Railway Fund grants are budgeted for annually. 

30 This process meets the current Southland District Terms of Reference relating to the Ohai 
Railway Fund Subcommittee. 

31 The options for consideration are to either approve the grant or decline the application. 

 

 



 Consider applications and award funds in 
accordance with the Terms of Reference. 

 N/A 

 N/A  No funds awarded could hinder the 
progress of the applicant’s project due to 
lack of financial support. 

32 Not considered to be significant. 

33 Option 1 - to allocate funds in accordance with the Terms of Reference. 

34 Advise organisations of their successful applications. 

⇩
⇩

⇩
⇩



Application - H ospice Southl and C haritable Trus t  

































































Application - Ohai Nightcaps Li ons  Club 





































Application - Takiti mu C ommunity D evelopment C ommi ttee 





















Application - Takiti mu Primar y School 



































































7.4 Grants Schedule 

☐ ☐ ☒

1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Ohai Railway Subcommittee with an alphabetical 
schedule of grant monies allocated since October 1993 for Members’ information. 

 
Recommendati on 

 

⇩



Ohai R ailway Fund Approved Gr ants (Al pha) - updated September 2018 
























































	Contents
	1 Apologies
	2 Leave of absence
	3 Conflict of Interest
	4 Public Forum
	5 Extraordinary/Urgent Items
	6 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes of Ohai Railway Fund Subcommittee 31/10/2018

	7.1 Financial Report to 28 February 2019
	Financial Report to 28 February 2019
	Financial Report
	Recommendation
	Attachments

	7.2 Tertiary Application Summary - March 2019
	Tertiary Application Summary - March 2019
	Purpose
	Executive Summary
	Recommendation
	Background
	Issues
	Factors to Consider
	Legal and Statutory Requirements
	Community Views
	Costs and Funding
	Policy Implications

	Analysis
	Options Considered
	Analysis of Options
	Option 1 – Agrees to fund the September 2019 applications in accordance with the Terms of Reference.
	Option 2 – Declines the September 2019 applications
	Assessment of Significance

	Recommended Option
	Next Steps
	Attachments
	Ohai Railway Fund Tertiary Application Summary
	Supporting papers - Grace Cochrane
	Supporting papers - Kirsty Knarston

	7.3 Organisation Application Summary - March 2019
	Organisation Application Summary - March 2019
	Purpose
	Executive Summary
	Recommendation
	Background
	Issues
	Factors to Consider
	Legal and Statutory Requirements
	Community Views
	Costs and Funding
	Policy Implications

	Analysis
	Options Considered
	Analysis of Options
	Option 1 – Allocate funds in accordance with the Terms of Reference.
	Option 2 – Declines the application.
	Assessment of Significance

	Recommended Option
	Next Steps
	Attachments
	Application - Hospice Southland Charitable Trust
	Application - Ohai Nightcaps Lions Club
	Application - Takitimu Community Development Committee
	Application - Takitimu Primary School

	7.4 Grants Schedule
	Grants Schedule
	Purpose
	Recommendation
	Attachments
	Ohai Railway Fund Approved Grants (Alpha) - updated September 2018


